RI

07-26-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
Patent and Trademark Oft

**Box Assignments** 

**Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

<ul><li>[x] Express Mail No. EM593270474US</li><li>[] Certified Mail</li><li>To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please to the Patents and Trademarks.</li></ul>	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Normand Roy 2317 Rang No. 2 St-Hugues, Quebec	Name: Soucy International Inc.
Canada JOH 1NO  Yves St-Pierre 259 Heriot, apt. 2  Drummondville, Quebec  Canada J2C 1K2  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [x] No	Street Address: 5450 St-Roch Street Drummondville, Quebec
	Canada J2B 6W3  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No
3. Nature of Conveyance:  [X] Assignment  [] Merger  [] Security Agreement  [] Other  [] Execution Date: July 2, 1999	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the second se	the application is: July 2, 1999
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 89/349167
Additional nu	mbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
77/22/1999 SBAVIS 000d@ppgue934538griates, P.A. 835 Hanover/Street, Suite 303	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
2 FC:581 Manches er.46(1003)194	[X] Enclosed
•	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
KOSIE-003XX	8. Deposit account number:  02-3285  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Daniel J. Bourque, Esquire Name of Attorney of Record Attorney Registration No. 35,457	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [4]
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

## INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENT

 $\Gamma$  or and in consideration of the sum of ten (10) dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, paid by:

## SOUCY INTERNATIONAL INC.

(« the Assignee »)

a corporation organized under the Laws of Canada, and having an office and place of business at :

5450 St-Roch Street Drummondville, Quebec, Canada J2B 6W3

WE.

Normand ROY
Yves ST-PIERRE

Canadian citizens respectively residing at:

2317, Rang no. 2 St-Hugues, Quebec, Canada J0H 1N0

259, Hériot, apt. 2 Drummondville, Quebec, Canada J2C 1K2

sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest:

i. in and to our invention relating to a:

LOCKABLE LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY

(« the invention »)

which is described in an application for Canadian Letters Patent and in an application for United States Letters Patent executed on O2 July 1999;

- ii. in and to said applications for Canadian and United States Letters Patent;
- iii. in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained in Canada, the United States and in any other foreign countries concerning the invention; and
- iv. in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications which may be subsequently filed in Canada, in the United States and in any other foreign countries, as well as all Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom concerning the invention.

 ${
m W}^{
m e}$  hereby declare and confirm that we will, without charge but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees :

- promptly execute any document, including forms, declarations, oaths, powers
  of attorney, affidavits, confirmation assignments, assignments of the rights
  under the provision of any convention or treaty, and any other documents that
  will be sent to any of us by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees,
- ii. do all things which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees shall consider necessary or desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing the rights over what is hereby being sold, assigned and transferred, including testifying in all Legal proceedings; and
- iii. communicate, upon request from the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all facts known by us relating to the invention and the history thereof,

those commitments also binding our heirs, assigns, representatives and successors, if any.

## TX7 e also declare and confirm that :

- i. we are the only and true inventors of the invention;
- ii. we have not copied or used information that may be subject to a Trade secret owned or under the control of a third party; and
- iii. no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other verbal, written or implicit agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to a third party by any of us, the full right to convey the same as herein expressed being possessed by us.

We hereby authorize and request that any Canadian Letters Patent, any United States Letters Patent and any Letters Patent of any foreign country concerning the invention to be issued to the Assignee.

$\mathbf{I}^{N}$ TESTIMONY THEREOF, each of us below.	has hereunto set his hand on the date indicated	
Signed at DRUMBUD Ville City	CANAPA Country	
this 2 day of July	1999	
Martin Belloware Witness MARTIN BELLEMARE	Normand ROY	
MARTIN BELLEMARE		
Signed at	Cana da Country	
City	Country	
this 2 day of July	1999	
	1511-	
Mentin Belleman	Jues & Frew	
MARTIN BELLEMARE	Yvjes ST-Pjierre	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
T he Assignee hereby accepts the present Assignment and in testimony thereof, a duly authorized representative of the Assignee has hereunto set his/her hand on the date indicated below.		
Signed at <u>DRUMONDVILL</u> City	Country	
this 2 day of VLY	1999	
	SOUCY INTERNATIONAL INC.	
Worten Bellemare Witness	Title: Vice-president - operations	